

No. 20-303

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

JOSE LUIS VAELLO-MADERO

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

VIVEK SURI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ABBY C. WRIGHT
LAURA E. MYRON
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statutory provisions involved 2

Statement:

 A. Legal background 2

 B. Factual background and proceedings below 5

Reasons for granting the petition 9

 A. The court of appeals’ decision is incorrect..... 9

 B. The decision below warrants this Court’s review 20

Conclusion 24

Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Apr. 10, 2020)..... 1a

Appendix B — District court opinion and order
 (Feb. 4, 2019)..... 38a

Appendix C — District court opinion and order
 (May 14, 2018)..... 50a

Appendix D — Statutory provisions..... 61a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

American Ins. Co. v. 356 Bales of Cotton,
26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 511 (1828) 11

Bolling v. Sharpe, 347 U.S. 497 (1954) 10

Califano v. Torres, 435 U.S. 1 (1978)..... *passim*

Carmichael v. Southern Coal & Coke Co.,
301 U.S. 495 (1937)..... 17, 22

Chase Manhattan Bank (National Ass’n)
v. South Acres Development Co., 434 U.S.
236 (1978) 19

Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States,
301 U.S. 308 (1937)..... 11

Dandridge v. Williams, 397 U.S. 471
(1970) 11, 12, 16, 22

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Department of Transportation v. Association of American Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	21
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	14
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	18
<i>Financial Oversight & Management Board v. Aurelius Investment, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020)	11
<i>Griffin v. County School Board</i> , 377 U.S. 218 (1964)	10
<i>Harris v. Rosario</i> , 446 U.S. 651 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	14
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	21
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	21
<i>Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	14
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	11
<i>Lyng v. International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace, & Agricultural Implementation Workers of America</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988).....	17
<i>Madden v. Kentucky</i> , 309 U.S. 83 (1940)	18
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977).....	14
<i>Maricopa County v. Lopez-Valenzuela</i> , 574 U.S. 1006 (2014).....	21
<i>Massachusetts Board of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	11
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	21
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	10
<i>Missouri v. Lewis</i> , 101 U.S. 22 (1880)	10
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019).....	20
<i>Ngiraingas v. Sanchez</i> , 495 U.S. 182 (1990).....	11
<i>Ocampo v. United States</i> , 234 U.S. 91 (1914)	10

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ohio Bureau of Employment Services v. Hodory</i> , 431 U.S. 471 (1977).....	17
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017)	20
<i>Peña-Martinez v. Azar</i> , No. 18-1206, 2020 WL 4437859 (D.P.R. Aug. 3, 2020)	23
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	11
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016).....	11, 19
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	21
<i>Salsburg v. Maryland</i> , 346 U.S. 545 (1954)	10
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	15
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	16, 19
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	21
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010).....	21
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	21
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	16, 21
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015).....	21

Constitution, statutes, and rules:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I:

§§ 2-3.....	11
§ 8, Cl. 1	11
Art. II, § 2.....	11
Art. IV, § 3, Cl. 2.....	5, 11
Territory Clause	5
Amend. V	7, 9, 10, 22
Due Process Clause.....	7, 9, 10

VI

Constitution, statutes, and rules—Continued:	Page
Amend. XIV	10
Equal Protection Clause	10, 11
Social Security Amendments of 1972, Tit. II,	
§ 301, 86 Stat. 1465-1478	2
7 U.S.C. 2012(r).....	23
26 U.S.C. 881	12
26 U.S.C. 882.....	12
26 U.S.C. 933.....	12
26 U.S.C. 2209.....	12
26 U.S.C. 5314.....	12
26 U.S.C. 7652.....	12
26 U.S.C. 7701.....	12
28 U.S.C. 1345.....	6
42 U.S.C. 408(a)(4).....	6
42 U.S.C. 623(a)-(b)	23
42 U.S.C. 801(a)(2).....	23
42 U.S.C. 1308(a)(1).....	23
42 U.S.C. 1308(f)-(g).....	23
42 U.S.C. 1381	3
42 U.S.C. 1381 note.....	3
42 U.S.C. 1381a	3, 61a
42 U.S.C. 1382.....	2
42 U.S.C. 1382(f)(1)	2, 61a
42 U.S.C. 1382 note.....	3
42 U.S.C. 1382c	2, 62a
42 U.S.C. 1382c(a)(1)(B)(i).....	2, 62a
42 U.S.C. 1382c(e).....	3, 62a
42 U.S.C. 1383.....	2
42 U.S.C. 1383 note.....	3
42 U.S.C. 1384 note.....	3
42 U.S.C. 1385 note.....	3

VII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 1395w-114(a)	23
42 U.S.C. 1396d(b)	23
42 U.S.C. 1760(f).....	23
48 U.S.C. 1801 & note	3, 63a
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(2).....	6
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	21

Miscellaneous:

Gary Burtless & Orlando Sotomayor, <i>Labor Supply and Public Transfers, in The Economy of Puerto Rico: Restoring Growth</i> (Susan M. Collins et al. eds., 2006)	13, 14
Memorandum from Michael Stephens, Supervisory Actuary, Office of the Chief Actuary of the Social Security Administration, to Steve Goss, Chief Actuary, Office of the Chief Actuary of the Social Security Administration, <i>Estimated Change in Federal SSI Program Cost for Potential Extension of SSI Eligibility to Residents of Certain U.S. Territories - INFORMATION</i> (June 11, 2020), https://www.ssa.gov/OACT/solvency/SSIEligExt_20200611.pdf	13, 22
Social Security Administration, <i>SSI Monthly Statistics, June 2020</i> , Tbl. 1 (released July 2020), https://www.ssa.gov/policy/docs/statcomps/ssi_monthly/2020-05/table01.html	2
